GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM EXCISE & NARCOTICS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 19th May, 2023.

No.A.12032/4/2017-EXC/Pt. : On the recommendation of the Mizoram Public Service Commission vide their letter No.32/A/2019-MPSC dt.24.03.2023 and conveyed by DP&AR(GSW) vide their I.D.No.A.32013/10/2021-PAR(GSW) dt.27.03.2023 and in the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to promote Pu V.L. Muana Rokhum, Inspector of Excise & Narcotics, Kolasib District to the post of Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics in the level 10 of the Pay Matrix Rs.56,100/-1,24,500/- p.m. plus all other allowances as admissible from time to time with effect from dt.01.06.2023.

On his promotion to Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics, the Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to post Pu V.L. Muana Rokhum as Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics, Kolasib District.

Consequent upon the above promotions and in the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to order transfer and posting of the following Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics as shown against their names w.e.f. 01.06.2023 until further orders.

SI. No.	Name & Designation	Present place of posting	New place of posting
1.	Ngurthanzama Sailo, Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics.	Assistant Commissioner, Kolasib District.	Assistant Commissioner, Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics (Law).
2.	Malsawmkima, Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics.	Assistant Commissioner, Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics (Law).	Assistant Commissioner, Serchhip District.

No TA/DA will be allowed in respect of Pu Ngurthanzama Sailo & Pu Malsawmkima.

Sd/- K.T. BEICHO Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Excise & Narcotics Department.

....2/-

Memo No.A.12032/4/2017-EXC/Pt. Copy to:

Dated Aizawl, the 19th May, 2023.

- 1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. P.S. to Speaker/Deputy Speaker/all Ministers/Minister of State, Mizoram.
- 5. P.S. to Vice Chairman, State Planning Board/Deputy Govt. Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 6. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 7. All Administrative Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 8. All Heads of Department, Government of Mizoram.
- 9. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
- 10. Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery Department with 6 (six) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 12. Under Secretary, DP&AR (GSW), DP&AR (ARW), M.P.S.C., Finance Department (E).
- 13. Treasury Officer, Aizawl South, Kolasib, Serchhip.
- 14. State Informatics Officer, NIC, Mizoram for uploading in the website.
- 15. Website Manager, DP&AR (GGC) for uploading in the website.
- 16. All Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Narcotics for information.
- 17. All Officers concerned for information and necessary action.
- 18. Personal files of the Officers concerned.
- 19. Guard File.

(C. LALFAKZUALA)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Excise & Narcotics Department. 0389 2334235/9436148336

-2-